
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRISTOPHER SHAYS and)
MARTIN MEEHAN,)
)
) Plaintiffs,)
) Civil Action No. 06-CV-1247 (CKK)
)
 v.)
) REPLY
)
 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)
)
)
 Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomasenia P. Duncan
Acting General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker
Assistant General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Attorney

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

March 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE COORDINATED COMMUNICATION REGULATIONS ARE LAWFUL.....	2
A. The New Content Regulation Is Broader Than the Only Congressional Requirement, That “Coordinated Communication” Include Coordinated Express Advocacy and Coordinated Electioneering Communications.....	3
1. Congress Did Not Require the Commission to Regulate More Speech as Coordinated Communications Than in the Pre-BCRA Regime.....	3
2. The Coordination Regulation Follows BCRA’s Structural Changes in Defining and Regulating Political Advertising.....	8
3. Overall, the Revised Coordination Regulation Covers More Content Than the Commission’s Pre-BCRA Approach and Provides a More Objective Test.....	12
4. Plaintiffs Rely Upon Irrelevant Examples by Overlooking How the Coordination Regulations Work in Tandem With Other Provisions of the Act.....	17
5. The Commission’s Line Drawing Was Reasonable	19
B. The Commission’s Data Analysis Was Sound	23
C. The “Common Vendor” and “Former Employee” Conduct Standards Are Reasonable	29
D. The Firewall Conduct Regulation Reasonably Accommodates the Rights of Political Committees While Safeguarding Against Unlawful Coordination	32
II. THE REGULATORY DEFINITIONS OF “VOTER REGISTRATION ACTIVITY” AND “GET-OUT-THE-VOTE ACTIVITY” SATISFY <u>CHEVRON</u> AND APA REVIEW AND SERVE THE FECA’S PURPOSES.....	34
III. THE REVISED EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION FOR 11 C.F.R. 300.64 SATISFIES THE APA’S REASONED ANALYSIS REQUIREMENT	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Transportation</u> , 791 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<u>American Coke and Coal Chemicals Institute v. EPA</u> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<u>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</u> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23, 27
<u>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</u> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	6
<u>Barnhart v. Thomas</u> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	21, 22
<u>Board of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</u> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	7
<u>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4
<u>Branch v. FCC</u> , 824 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<u>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</u> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4 th Cir. 1993)	2
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<u>Colorado Republican Federal Camp. Comm. v. FEC</u> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)....	18, 33, 42
<u>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</u> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<u>Conley v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</u> , 2006 WL 3690209 *4 (6 th Cir. 2006)	27
<u>Connecticut v. Teal</u> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	27
<u>Core Communications, Inc. v. Level 3 Communications</u> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4

<u>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</u> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister</u> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<u>Ethyl Corporation v. EPA</u> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	23
<u>FEC v. Christian Coalition</u> , 52 F.Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	78, 16, 17
<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Camp. Comm.</u> , 59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</u> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	13, 42
<u>Fresno Mobile Radio, Ind. v. FCC</u> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<u>Friedrich v. City of Chicago</u> , 888 F.2d 511 (7 th Cir. 1989)	6
<u>Gray Panther Advisory Committee v. Sullivan</u> , 936 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	15
<u>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</u> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc)	19
<u>Industrial Union Dep’t., AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</u> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	23
<u>International Union v. Donovan</u> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<u>Lamie v. United States Trustee</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	42
<u>Maine Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. FEC</u> , 98 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	11
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 251 F.Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	24, 25
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<u>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</u> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<u>National Home Equity v. OTS</u> , 373 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<u>Oceana Inc. v. Evans</u> , 384 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2003)	27
<u>O’Connell v. Shalala</u> , 79 F.3d 170 (1 st Cir. 1996)	2
<u>Orloski v. FEC</u> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15, 21
<u>Overnight Transpt. v. NLRB</u> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<u>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm’n</u> , 461 U.S. 190, 220 (1983)	6

<u>Perot v. FEC</u> , 97 F.3d 553, 559-60 (D.C. Cir. 1996)).....	34
<u>Piney Mtn. Coal Co. v. Mays</u> , 176 F.3d 753 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	31
<u>Public Citizen v. FAA</u> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	44
<u>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</u> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	4
<u>Randall v. Sorrell</u> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006).....	28
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	31
<u>Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</u> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	42
<u>Segar v. Smith</u> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<u>Senior Resources v. Jackson</u> , 412 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	42
<u>Shays v. FEC</u> , 337 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	35, 30, 40
<u>Simpson v. Young</u> , 854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	44
<u>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota)</u> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	31
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	28
<u>Sullivan v. Everhart</u> , 494 U.S. 83 (1989).....	34
<u>Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	27
<u>United States Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</u> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<u>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Calif.</u> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	2, 22
<u>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 263 F.3d 379 (4 th Cir. 2001)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	passim
Federal Election Campaign Act, of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. 431-55.....	passim
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i).....	16
2 U.S.C. 431(8).....	5
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(i).....	32, 38

2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(ii).....	38
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(iii).....	38
2 U.S.C. 431(22).....	38
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(ii).....	10
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(C).....	9
2 U.S.C. 437f	34
2 U.S.C. 437f(c)(B).....	39
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....	34
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(C).....	4
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)	8, 30
2 U.S.C. 441b(c)(1).....	30
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)	18, 33
2 U.S.C. 441i(b)(2)	35
2 U.S.C. 441i(e)	44
2 U.S.C. 441i(e)(1).....	40, 43, 44
2 U.S.C. 441i(e)(3).....	40, 41, 43
39 U.S.C. 3210(a)(6)(A).....	10
BCRA § 201(a).....	10
BCRA § 202.....	8
BCRA § 214.....	30
BCRA § 214(c)	3, 9, 31
BCRA § 214(c)(A).....	9
BCRA Title I.....	1
BCRA Title II	2
11 C.F.R. 100.22.....	10, 11

11 C.F.R. 100.22(a).....	11
11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(2).....	34
11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(3).....	34
11 C.F.R. 100.24(b)(3).....	38
11 C.F.R. 106.4(g)	32
11 C.F.R. 106.7(c).....	37
11 C.F.R. 106.7(b)	37
11 C.F.R. 106.7(c)(5).....	37
11 C.F.R. 106.7(d)	37
11 C.F.R. 106.7(d)(3)(i-iv)	37
11 C.F.R. 109.20.....	17
11 C.F.R. 109.21	17, 31
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(2).....	9
11 C.F.R. 109.21(d)(4).....	29
11 C.F.R. 109.21(d)(5).....	29
11 C.F.R. 109.21(h)	32
11 C.F.R. 114.4(c)(5).....	17
11 C.F.R. 300.2(i)	37
11 C.F.R. 300.33(b)	37
11 C.F.R. 300.33(c)(1).....	39
11 C.F.R. 300.64.....	40, 41, 44
11 C.F.R. 300.64(b)	40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2001, H.R. 380, 107 th Cong. § 206(a)(1).....	5
---	---

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (Engrossed as Agreed to or Passed by House), H.R. 2356, 107 th Cong. § 214.....	6
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2001, S.27, 107 th Cong. § 214(a)(1)	5
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2001 (Engrossed as Agreed to or Passed by Senate), S.27, 107 th Cong. § 214(a)(1)(C)	5, 6
147 Cong. Rec. S3184-3185 (Mar. 30, 2001).....	4
148 Cong. Rec. S1530 (March 5, 2002)	4
148 Cong. Rec. S2145 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	6, 7
S. Rep No. 93-461, 1973 WL 12675 (1973).....	10

MISCELLANEOUS

Advisory Opinion 1984-15 [Transfer Binder] Fed. Election Camp. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5766 (May 31, 1984)	13
Advisory Opinion 1985-14, [Transfer Binder] Fed. Election Camp. 13 Guide (CCH) ¶ 5819 (May 24, 1985)	13
Advisory Opinion 1990-5, [Transfer Binder] Fed. Election Camp. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5982 (April 27, 1990).....	13
Advisory Opinion 2006-19, 2 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 6505 (June 5, 2006)	37, 39
67 Fed. Reg. 49,064 (July 29, 2002)	39
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule XXIV(8)	10
Standing Rules of the Senate, Rule XL(1).....	10
Statement of Reasons of Commissioner MacDonald in MUR 4553 <u>et al.</u>	14
Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Mason and Smith in MUR 4538	14
Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Wold, Elliott, Mason, and Sandstrom in Audits of Dole and Clinton Campaign Committees	14
<u>Supplemental Explanation & Justification Regarding Political Committee Status</u> , 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	10
